The company issued an announcement on 9 February
2018 and a supplementary notice on 12 February
2018, and no less than six subscribers entered into the
subscription agreements to issue a total of 199,500,000
new H Shares to the subscribers. The subscribers are
independent institutional and/or individual investors who
are independent third parties of the Company and its
connected persons. The subscription price is HK$0.25 per
subscription share, and the number of the subscription
shares represented approximately 10.53% of the total
number of Shares in issue at the completion of the
subscription on 14 March 2018. For details, please refer
to the announcements of the Company dated 9 February
2018, 12 February 2018 and 14 March 2018 published on
the GEM website.

172 0 1 7  A N N U A L  R E P O R T

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

The comparison of the shareholding structure of the Company before and after the issue of additional H Shares is as
follows:

Name of shareholders Nature of Shareholding

Before Completion of This
Additional Issue

After Completion of This
Additional Issue

Number of
Shares Held

Percentage
of

Shares (%)
Number of

Shares Held

Percentage
of

Shares (%)

Tianjin TEDA International Incubator State-owned legal person shares 182,500,000 10.77 182,500,000 9.63
Gu Hanqing Natural person shares 14,000,000 0.83 14,000,000 0.74
Xie Kehua Natural person shares 9,000,000 0.53 9,000,000 0.48
Guangzhou Wenguang Media Social legal person shares 2,000,000 0.12 2,000,000 0.11
北京金百達信息 Social legal person shares 10,000,000 0.59 10,000,000 0.53
Shenzhen Xiangyong Social legal person shares 180,000,000 10.62 180,000,000 9.50
Shandong Zhinong Social legal person shares 180,000,000 10.62 180,000,000 9.50
Dongguan Lvye Social legal person shares 120,000,000 7.08 120,000,000 6.33
H Shares public shareholders H Shares 897,500,000 52.95 897,500,000 47.38
H Shares subscribers H Shares – – 199,500,000 10.53
Shu Ju Ku, Inc. H Shares 100,000,000 5.90 100,000,000 5.28

Total 1,695,000,000 100.00 1,894,500,000 100.00

T I A N J I N  T E D A  B I O M E D I C A L  E N G I N E E R I N G  C O M P A N Y  L I M I T E D18

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

SEGMENTAL INFORMATION
The Group principally operates two business segments:
(1) compound fertilisers products; and (2) elderly care and
health care services.

The details of the analysis of the Group’s results for the
year ended 31 December 2017 and 31 December 2016
are disclosed in respective notes to the consolidated
financial statements enclosed.

LIQUIDITY, FINANCIAL RESOURCES AND
GEARING RATIO
During the year ended 31 December 2017, the Group